11.0242.02002 Title.03000

February 7, 2011

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1044

- Page 1, line 1, remove "and a new subsection to section"
- Page 1, line 2, remove "23-27-02"
- Page 1, line 4, remove "to amend and reenact sections 18-04-04.1 and 23-27-01 and subsection 1 of"
- Page 1, remove line 5
- Page 1, line 6, remove "fund and ambulance operations areas;"

Page 1, line 7, replace "and" with "to provide a statement of legislative intent;"

Page 1, line 7, after "appropriation" insert "; and to provide an effective date"

- Page 1, remove lines 9 through 15
- Page 1, remove lines 20 through 22
- Page 1, line 23, replace "2." with "1."
- Page 2, line 1, replace "3." with "2."
- Page 2, line 4, replace "4." with "3."
- Page 2, overstrike lines 8 through 13 and insert immediately thereafter:

"There is established an emergency medical services advisory committee. The committee consists of the state health officer or designee, one consumer representative appointed by the legislative management, one member of the legislative assembly appointed by the legislative management, one representative of an air ambulance services operation, one licensed emergency medical services educator appointed by the North Dakota ambulance service advocates, one representative of an ambulance service appointed by the North Dakota ambulance service advocates, and one representative each of an urban, rural, and frontier ground ambulance service operation for a total of three representatives one of whom may not be a member of the North Dakota emergency medical services association.

<u>The committee members must serve voluntarily and are entitled to</u> reimbursement of expenses in accordance with section 44-08-04.

The state health officer shall consider the recommendations of the committee on the eligibility for state assistance for training and education as provided for in section 23-27-04.5, the plan for integrated emergency medical services, development of emergency medical services funding areas, and development of funding areas application process and budget criteria, and other issues relating to emergency medical services as determined by the state health officer."

Page 3, remove lines 10 through 31

Page 4, remove lines 1 through 29

- Page 5, remove lines 1 through 31
- Page 6, remove lines 1 through 3
- Page 6, after line 4, insert:

"SECTION 3. STATEMENT OF LEGISLATIVE INTENT. The \$3,000,000 appropriation in section 3 of this Act is in addition to the appropriation in 2011 House Bill No. 1004. The combined appropriations must be used as the base level for the purpose of budgeting for the 2013-15 executive budget."

- Page 6, line 5, remove "insurance"
- Page 6, line 6, replace "tax distribution" with "general"
- Page 6, line 6, replace "\$12,000,000" with "\$3,000,000"
- Page 6, line 9, remove "in accordance with section 2 of this Act"
- Page 6, line 10, after the period insert "The department may spend up to \$562,500 of the appropriation provided in this section for grants under chapter 23-40 and any remaining funds for grants in accordance with section 1 of this Act.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section 2 of this Act becomes effective on January 1, 2012."

Renumber accordingly